
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

No. 15-4788

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

IREK ILGIZ HAMIDULLIN,

Defendant – Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
at Richmond

The Honorable Henry E. Hudson, District Judge

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

Dana J. Boente
United States Attorney

Dana J. Boente
Acting Assistant Attorney General

Richard D. Cooke
Assistant United States Attorney
United States Attorney's Office
919 East Main Street, Suite 1900
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 819-5400

Jennifer E. Levy
Joseph Palmer
U.S. Department of Justice
National Security Division
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-7146

Attorneys for the United States of America

Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. By 2009, the Afghanistan Conflict Was Non-International.....	3
II. Hamidullin Is Not Entitled to Combatant Immunity Because the Taliban Do Not Comply with the Requirements of GPW Article 4	9
III. Extending Combatant Immunity to the Taliban Would Have Significant and Deleterious Effects on Ongoing Military Operations in Afghanistan.....	11
Certificate of Service and Compliance	17

Table of Authorities

	Page
Cases	
<i>Al-Warafi v. Obama</i> , 716 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	13
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	12
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 415 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	3
<i>Serdar Mohammed v. Ministry of Defence</i> , 2017 UKSC 2 (Jan. 17, 2017)	5, 6
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	4
<i>The Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. 635 (1862).....	13
<i>United States v. Arnaout</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 916 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	11
<i>United States v. Hausa</i> , 2017 WL 2788574 (E.D.N.Y. Jun. 27, 2017).....	11
<i>United States v. Lindh</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 541 (E.D. Va. 2002).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Pineda</i> , 2006 WL 785287 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2006).....	11
<i>United States v. Shakur</i> , 690 F. Supp. 1291 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	3
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	14
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....	13
Statutes	
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-81, §§ 1021, 1029, 125 Stat. 1562, 1569 (2011).....	14
Treaties	
<i>Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War</i> , Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135, 1956 WL 54809 (U.S. Treaty 1956).....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
David Kris, <i>Law Enforcement as an Effective Counterterrorism Tool—Pragmatism and Perception</i> , National Security Investigations and Prosecutions (2016)	15
David Wallace, Amy McCarthy, Shane R. Reeves, <i>Trying to Make Sense of the Senseless: Classifying the Syrian War Under the Law of Armed Conflict</i> , 25 Mich. St. Int'l L. Rev. 555 (2017)	7
DoD Law of War Manual (2016).....	4
Gary Solis, <i>Law of Armed Conflict: International Humanitarian Law in War</i> (2010)	5

ICRC, <i>International Humanitarian Law and the Challenges of Contemporary Armed Conflicts</i> (2011).....	6
Laurie R. Blank, <i>Complex Legal Frameworks and Complex Operational Challenges: Navigating the Applicable Law Across the Continuum of Military Operations</i> , 26 <i>Emory Int'l L. Rev.</i> 87 (2012).....	6
The White House, <i>Report on the Legal and Policy Frameworks Guiding the United States' Use of Military Force and Related National Security Operations</i> (2016)	5
U.S. Dep't of Defense, <i>Report on Progress Toward Security and Stability in Afghanistan</i> (Oct. 2014).....	15
